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2007 WISCONSIN ACT 42

(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACT torepeal 60.23 (24), 66.0419 (iitle), (1), (2) and (3), 66.0419 (4) and (5), 66.0421 (1) (a), 66.0421 (1) (b),
66.0422(1) (a), 100.209 (1) (a) and (b), 196.04 @) 1. and 196.204 (7p renumber 196.04 (4) (a) 2. a. to dq
renumber and amend 66.0419 (3m), 134.43 (1), 182.017 (1) and 943.46 (1)}td¢aynsolidate, renumber and
amend 196.04 (4) (a) (intro.) and 2. (introtyy amend 11.01 (17g), 20.395 (3) (jh), 25.40) (a) 4m., 66.0421 (title),
66.0421(2), 66.0421 (3), 66.0421), 66.0422 (title), 66.0422 (2) (intro.), 66.0422 (3) (b), 66.0422 (3n1T7RE),
76.80(3), 77.52 (2) (a) 12., 100.195 (1) (c) 2., 100.209 (title), 100.209 (2), 100.209 (3), 134.43 (2) (a)(2ABR.43
(a), 182.017 (3), 182.017 (5), 182.017 (6), 196.01 (1g), 196.01 (9m), 196.04 (4) (b), 196.195 (5), 196.203 (1m),
196.203(3) (b) (intro.), 196.203 (3) (b) 2., 196.203 (3) (c), 196.203 (3) (d), 196.203 (3) (e) 1. (intro.), 196.50 (1) (b)
2.e.,196.50 (1) (c), 196.85 (1m) (b), 943.46 (title), 943.46 (2) (a), 943.46 (2) (b), 943.46 (2) (c), 943.46 (2) (d), 943.46
(2) (e), 943.46 (2) (f), 943.46 (2) (g) and 943.46 (&) :epeal and recreate 100.195 (1) (h) 1. and 196.01 (1p); and
to create 66.0420, 66.0421 (1) (c), 66.0421 (d), 66.0422 (1) (d), 100.209 (1) (c) and (d), 134.43 (1g), 134.43 (1m)
(e),182.017 (1g), 182.017 (8), 182.017 (9), 196.01 (12g), 196.01 (12r), 196.85 (1m) (d), 943.46 (1) (d) and 943.46
(1) (e) of the statutesglating to: regulation of cable television and video service providers, granting rule—making
authority,and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 20.395(3) (jh) Utility facilities within highway
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: rights—of-waystate funds.From the general fund, all
moneysreceived from telecommunications providers, as

reaiECTDN 1. 11.01(17g) of the statutes is amended to definedin s. 196.0X8p), or cable televisiotelecommu

11.01(17g) “Public access channel” means a PEG nicationsservice providers, as defined in s. 196.01 (1r),
channethat is required under a franchise grantader for activities related téocating, accommodating, operat
$.66.0419(3)(b) by a citwillage,or town to-acable ing, or maintaining utility facilities within highway
operatoras-defined-in-s-66.0419-(2)(b),and defined  rghts—of-wayfor such purposes.

in s. 66.0420 (2) (s¥hat is used for public accepar SEcTioN 3. 25.40 (1) (a) 4m. of the statutes is

poseshut does not include a PEfBannel thais used for ~ amendedo read:

governmentabr educational purposes. 25.40(1) (a) 4m. Moneys received from telecommu
SecTioN 2. 20.395 (3) (jh) of the statutesamended  nicationsproviders orcable_televisiortelecommunica

toread: tions service providers that are deposited indbaeral

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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fund and credited to the appropriatiancount under s.
20.395(3) (jh).

SecTioN 4. 60.23 (24) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 5. 66.0419 (title)(1), (2) and (3) of the stat
utesare repealed.

SecTioN 6. 66.0419 (3m) of the statutesrisnum
bered66.0420 (12), and 66.0420 (12) (title), (a) and (b)
2.,as renumbered, are amended to read:

66.0420(12) (title) MUNICIPAL CABLE TELEVISION
SYSTEMCOSTS. (a) Except for costs for any of the follow
ing, a municipality that owns and operates a cable-televi

sionsystem, or an entity owned or operated, in whole or

in part, by such a municipalitynay not require nonsub
scribersof the cable-televisiogystem to pay any of the
costsof the cable-televisiogystem:

1. -Public,-educational,-and-governmental-acBESs
channels.

2. Debt servicen bonds issued under s. 66.0619 to
financethe construction, renovation, expansion of a
cabletelevisionsystem.

3. The provision of broadband service by the cable
televisionsystem, if the requirements of s. 66.0422 (3d)
(a), (b), or (c) are satisfied.

(b) 2. A majority of the governing board of the
municipality votes to submit the question of supporting
the operation of a cable-televisiaystem by thenunick
pality to the electors in an advisory referendum and
majority of the voters in the municipality voting at the
advisoryreferendunvote to support the operation of a
cabletelevisionsystem by the municipality

SeECTION 7. 66.0419 (4) and (5) of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTION 8. 66.0420 of the statutes is created to read:

66.0420 Video service. (1) LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS.
Thelegislature finds all of the following:

(a) Video servicébrings important daily benefits to
stateresidents by providing newsducation, and enter
tainment.

(b) Uniform regulation of all video servigaroviders
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(g9) Ensuringthatexisting providers of video service
aresubiject to the same regulatogguirements and pro
ceduresas new entrants will ensure fair competition
amongall providers.

(h) This section is an enactment of statewide concern
for the purpose of providing uniform regulation of video
servicethat promotes investment in communications and
videoinfrastructures and theontinued development of
this states video service marketplace within a framework
thatis fair and equitable to all providers.

(2) DeriniTions. In this section:

(a) “Affiliate”, when usedn relation to any person,
meansanother person who owns or controls, is owned or
controlledby, or is under common ownership or control
with such person.

(b) “Basic local exchange service area” means the
areaon file with the public service commissionvirnich
a telecommunications video service provider provides
basiclocal exchange service, as defined in s. 196.01 (19).

(c) “Cable franchise” meana franchise granted
unders. 66.0419 (3) (b), 2005 stats.

(d) “Cable operator” has the meanigien in47
USC522(5).

(e) “Cable service” has the meaning givedhUSC
522 (6).

(f) “Cable system” has the meaning gived MUSC
522 (7).

(g) Except as provided in sub. (8) (ag), “department”
meanghe department of financial institutions.

(h) “FCC” means the federal communicatiamsn
mission.

(i) “Franchise fee” has the meaning gived MUSC
542 (g), and includes any compensation required under
S.66.0425.

() 1. “Gross receiptgheans all revenues received by
andpaid toa video service provider by subscribers resid
ing within a municipality for video service, or received
from advertisers, including all of the following:

a. Recurring chges for video service.

by this state is necessary to ensure that state residents b. Event-based chges for video service, including

receiveadequate and figdient video serviceand to pre
tectand promote the public health, safetgd welfare.
(c) Faircompetition in the provision of video service

will result in new and more video programming choices

pay—per-vievand video—on-demand clgas.

c. Rental of set top boxes and other video service
equipment.

d. Servicechages related to the provision of video

for consumers in this state, and a humber of providersservice, including activation, installation, repaiand

havestated their desire to provide that service.

(d) Timely entry into the market is critical for new
entrantsseeking to compete with existing providers.

(e) This states economy would be enhanced by addi
tional investmentin communications and video pro
gramminginfrastructure by existing and new providers
of video service.

(H Minimal regulation of all providers of video ser
vice within a uniform framework will promote the invest
mentdescribed in pafe).

maintenancehages.

e. Administrative chages related tthe provision of
video service, including service order and serviee
minationchages.

f. Revenues received from the provision of home
shoppingor similar programming.

g. All revenue, except for refunds, rebates, and dis
counts,derived by the video service provider for adver
tising over its videaservice network to subscribers within
a municipality If such revenue is derived under a
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regionalor national compensation contract or arrange underan ordinance or resolution adoptadenacted by
mentbetween the video service provider and one or morea municipality

advertiseror advertising representatives, the amaint (m) “Institutional network” means a network that
revenuederived for a municipality shall kaetermined connectsgovernmental, educational, and community
by multiplying the total revenue derived under the-con institutions.

tract or arrangement by theercentage resulting from (n) “Interim cable operator” means amcumbent
dividing the number of subscribers in the municipalyy ~ cableoperator that elects to continue to provide cable ser
thetotal number of regional or national subscribers that vice under a cable franchise specified in sub. (3) (b) 2.
potentiallyreceive the advertising under the contract or g,

arrangemeqt. . . (0) “Issued”means, with respect to a video servidetoed
2. Notwithstanding subd. 1., “gross receipt8¥es  franchise,issued or consideretb be issued by theln Part
notinclude any of the following: departmentinder sub. (3) (f) 2.

a. Discounts, refunds, and other price adjustments (p) “Large telecommunications video service -pro
that reduce the amounf compensation received by a  yider’ means a telecommunicationisieo service pro
videoservice provider vider that, on January 1, 2007, had more than 500,000

b. Uncollectible fees, except that any uncollectible pasiclocal exchange access linegtiis state or an fii-
feesthatare written dfas bad debt but subsequently-col  ate0f sycha telecommunication video service provider
lectedshallbe included as gross recgipts in the period col (@) “Low-income household” means any individusketoed
lected less the expenses of collection. or group of individuals living together as one econoniit Part

c. Late payment chges. unitin a household whose aggregate annual income is not

e. Amounts billed to video service subscrib&rs more than $35,000, as identified by the UnitSthtes
recovertaxes, fees, surchyggs orassessments of general CensusBureau as of January 1, 2007

applicability or otherwise collected by a video service () “Municipality” .
. . ) X pality” means a cityvillage, or town.
providerfrom video service subscribei@ pass through (S) “PEG channel” means a channel designated for

'to any federal,l statey Igcal government agendgcluc . ,nhoncommercialpublic, educational, or governmentaletoed
ing video service provider fees and regulatory fees paid use In Part

to the FCC unde47 USC 159 p e ”
. (sm) “Qualified cable operator” means any of the fol
f. Revenue fronthe sale of capital assets or surplus lowing:

equipmennot used by the purchaser to receive video ser 1. A cable operator that has baoviding cable ser

vice from the seller of those assets or surplus equipment, . =" "~ . .
g. Chages, other than those described in subd. 1., thatVic€in this state for at least 3 years prior to applying for

are aggregated or bundled with amounts described in?V'd?‘Q serwclf f(;at:]chlse ar_1d_ thﬁt has never had a cable
subd. 1., including but not limited to any revenues ranzc iiere\f/_? € fyamI;J|n|C|pa|y ifiod i bd
receivedby a video service provider or itSfites for - An afiliate of a cable operator specified in subd.

telecommunicationservices, information serviceer : . .
the provision of directory onternet advertising, includ 3. A cable operator that, on the date that it applies for

ing yellow pages, white pages, banner advertisement avideo service franchise, individually or together with its
andelectronicpublishing, if a video service provider can affiliatesor parent companys one of the 10 Igest cable

reasonablydentify such chares on books and records OPeratorsn the United States as determined by data
keptin the regular course of business or by other reason !ectédand reported by the FCC or determined by infor

ablemeans. mationavailable to the public through a national trade
h. Reimbursement by programmers rofirketing associatiorre_pre_senting cable operators. _ .
costsactually incurred by a video service provider (t) “Servicetier” means a category of video service

(k) “Household” means a house, apartment, mobile for which a separate rate is ched.
home,group of rooms, or single room that is intended for ~ (u) “State agency” mearany board, commission,
occupancyas separate living quarteror purposes of ~ departmentor office in the state government.
this paragraph, “separate living quarters” are those in  (Uum) “Telecommunications utilityhas the meaning
which the occupants live and eat separately from any givenin s. 196.01 (10).
other persons in the building and which have direct ~ (v) “Telecommunicationgideo service provider”
accesgrom the outside of the building or through a eom meansa video service provider that uses facilities for pro

mon hall. viding telecommunications service, as definedsin
(L) “Incumbent cabl@perator” means a person who, 196.01(9m), also to provide video service.
immediatelybefore theeffective date of this paragraph, (w) “Video franchise area” means the area or areas

was providing cable service under a cable franchise, describedn an application for &ideo service franchise
expiredcable franchise, or cable franchise extension, or undersub. (3) (d) 2.
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(x) “Video programming” means programming{ro
vided by, or generally considered comparablepto-
grammingprovided bya television broadcast station.

(y) “Videoservice” means any video programming
service,cable service, or service provideih an open
video system that complies withiy USC 573 that is pre
vided through facilities located &ast in part in public
rights—of-way,without regard to delivery technolagy
including Internet protocol technologpr any other
technology.“Video service” does not include anytbé
following:

1. Video programming provided by a commercial
mobile radio service providers defined in s. 196.01
(29).

2. Video programming provided solely as part of and

_4_
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formanceof the incumbent cable operator under the cable
franchise.

3. An incumbent cable operatahose cable fran
chiseexpires after the ffctive date of this subdivision
.... [revisor inserts date], may not, after expiration of the
cablefranchise, provide video service in this state unless
theincumbentcable operator applies for a video service
franchiseunder subd2. b. and, upon issuance of the
video service franchise, provides the notimguired
underpar (h). An incumbent cable operator whose cable
franchiseexpired before the fefctive dateof this subdi
vision .... [revisor inserts date], and who was providing
cableservice immediatelypefore the déctive date of
this subdivision, may continu® provide cable service if,
no later than the first day of the 2nd month beginning

via a service that enables users to access content, inforafter the efective date of this subdivision .... [revisor

mation,electronic mail, or any other servicéavédover
the public Internet.

(z) “Video service franchisetneans a franchise
issuedunder sub. (3) (f) 2.

(zb) “Videoservice network” means wireline faeili

insertsdate], the incumbent cable operaapplies for a
videoservice franchise under subd. 2. b.

(c) Other poviders. A person, other than amcum:
bentcable operatorwho was providing video service
immediatelybefore the déctive date of thiparagraph

ties, or any component thereof, located at least in part in.... [revisor inserts date], may provigi@eo service with

the public right—of-way that deliverideo service, with
outregard to delivery technologycluding Internet pro
tocol technologyor any other technologyVideo service
network”includes a cable system.

(zg) “Video service provider” means person,
including an incumbent cableperator who is issued a

out a video service franchise issued by the department.
This paragraph ceases to apply to such a person if the per
sondoes not apply for a video service franchise no later
thanthefirst day of the 2nd month beginning after the
effectivedate of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date].
(d) Application. An applicant for a video service

video service franchise or a successor or assign of suchfranchiseshall submit an application to the department

aperson.

(zm) “Video service provider fee” means the fee paid

by a video service provider under sub. (7).

(3) AUTHORITY TOPROVIDEVIDEO SERVICE. () In gen
eral. Except for an interim cable operatand except as
providedin par (c) and sub. (), no person may provide
video service in thisstate unless the department has

thatconsists of all of the following:

1. The location and telephone number of the appli
cant’sprincipal placeof business, the names of the prnci
pal executive dicers of the applicant, and the names of
any persons authorized to represent the applifore
thedepartment.

2. A description of the area or areas of the state in

issueda video service franchise to the person and the per which the applicant intends to provide video service.

sonhas provided the notice required under ax

(b) Incumbent cable operatorsl. A municipality
may not renew or extend the cable franchise of an incum
bentcable operator that expires after éffective date of
this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date].

3. The date on which the applicant intends to begin
providingvideo service in the video franchise area.

4. An afidavit signed by an éiter or general partner
of the applicant that ifms all of the following:

a. That the applicant has filed or will timely fileith

2. An incumbent cable operator may do one of the the FCC all forms required by the FCC in advance of

following:

a. Continue to provide cable service as an interim

cableoperator until the cable franchise expires.
b. Apply for a video servic&anchise. If an incum

offering video service.
b. That theapplicant agrees to comply with this sec
tion and all applicable federal statutes and regulations.
c. That the applicans legally financially, and tech

bentcable operator applies for a video service franchise, nically qualified to provide video service.

the cable franchise shall terminate and have riecef
uponissuance of the video service franchise. Upon ter
mination of the cable franchisghe municipality that
grantedthe franchise shall, at the request of the incum
bentcable operatgisurrenderreturn, or take such other
actionasmay be necessary to nullify any bond, letter of
credit, or similar instrument intended to secure the per

5. A description of the services ttiae applicant pro
poseso provide.

6. An application fee of $2,000,,0f the applicant is Vetoed
applying for a modified video service franchise ds Part

requiredunder par(j), an application fee of $100.
(e) Service upon municipalitiesl. At the time that
an applicant submits an application under. f§d), or a
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videoservice provider submitsretification regarding a
modification to an application under pafj), to the
departmentthe applicant or video service provicdrall
servea copyof the application or notification on each
municipalityin the video franchise area.

2.a. This subdivision applies only to a municipality

telecommunicationsideo serviceprovider or qualified Vetoed
cable operatoris legally financially, and technically In Part
qualifiedto provide video service.

(g) Effect of video service franchisé videoservice
franchiseissued by the departmeatithorizes a video
serviceprovider to occupy the public rights—of-way and

that,under subd. 1., is served a copy of an application orto construct, operate, maintain, and repair a vlguice

that, undersubd. 1., is served a copy of a notification

networkto provide video service ithe video franchise

relatingto an expansion of the area or areas of the statearea.

in which a videoservice provider intends to provide
videoservice, if the municipality has not previoublyen
serveda copy ofan application under subd. 1. by that
videoservice provider

b. If a municipality specified isubd. 2. a. has granted
any cable franchise that is infe€t immediately before
the efective date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts
date],the municipality shall, no later than b@isiness
daysafter receipt of the copwpotify the applicant in writ
ing of thenumber of PEG channels for which incumbent

(h) Notice befoe poviding service No later than 10
businesslays before providing video service imanick
pality in a video franchisarea, a video service provider
shallprovide notice to the department and the munieipal
ity.

(i) Expiration and evocation of video service
franchise. 1. Except as provided in subd. 2.yideo Vetoed
servicefranchise issued to a video service provider dbe$art
not expire, unless the video service provider gives 30
days’ advance notice to the departmtat the video

cableoperators are required to provide channel capacity serviceprovider intendgo terminate the video service

in the municipalitythe amount and type of monetary-sup
port for access facilities for PEG channels requioéd

incumbentcable operators as described in sub. (7) (em),

and the percentage of revenues that incumhitle
operatorsare required t@ay the municipality as fran
chisefees.

(f) Department duties1. No later than 1%Business
daysafter the filing of an application, the department
shall notify the applicant in writing as to whether the
application is complete and, if the department has
determinedthat the application is not complete, the
departmenshall state the reasons for the determination.

2. No later than 15 business dafter the filing of an
application that the department has determined is
complete,the department shatletermine whether an
applicantis legally, financially, and technically qualified
to provide video service. the department determines
thatan applicanis legally financially and technically
qualifiedto provide video service, the department shall
issuea video service franchise to the applicant. If the
departmentetermines that an applicant is hegally,
financially, and technically qualified to provide video
service,the departmenghall reject the application and
shall state the reasons for the determinatidi.the
department fails to make the determination, the

franchise. If a video service provider gives such notice,
the video service franchise shall expire dhe
terminationdate stated in the notice.

2. The department may revoke video service Vetoed
franchise issued to a video service provider if tHe Part
departmentdetermines that the video service provider
hasrepeatedlyfailed to substantially meet a materidletoed
requirementimposed upon it byhis section andhe In Part
departmenthas not otherwiseacquiesced in suchvetoed
noncomplianceéhrough a waiver Beforecommencing In Part
arevocation proceeding, the departm&mll provide the
videoservice provider written notice of the departrent’
intentionto revoke the franchisend the departmest’
reasondor the revocation and fafd the video service
provider a reasonable opportunity to cure adleged
violation. The department must, before revoking any
video service franchise, fafrd a video servicgrovider
full due process that, at a minimum, must include a
proceedingbefore a hearing fifer during which the
videoservice provider must befafded the opportunity
for full participation, including the right to brepresented
by counsel, to introduce evidence, to require the
production of evidence, and to question or
cross—examinwitnesses under oath. A transcript shall
be made of any such hearing. A video service provider

departmenshall be considered to have issued a video may bring an action to appeal theecision of the

service franchise to thapplicant,unless the applicant
withdrawsthe application or agrees with the department
to an extension of time.

3. Notwithstanding subd. 2., if an applicant is aéar
telecommunicationsideo serviceprovider or qualified
cableoperatoy the department shall determine that the
applicantis legally, financially, and technically qualified
to provide video service.

4. The department shall promulgate rules for
determiningwhether an applicanthat is not a laye

department.

(i) Modifications. If there is any changa the infor
mationincluded in an application filed by a video service
providerunder this subsection, thi@eo service provider
shall notify the department and update the information
within 10 business days after the change, except that if the
videoservice provider determines to expand the area or
areasof the state in which the video service provider
intendsto provide videcservice, the video service pro
vider shall apply to the department for a modified video
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servicefranchise under pafd). A video service provider
thatmakes anotification regarding a change in the infor
mationspecified in pand) 3., 4., or 5., shall include with
the notification a fee of $100. No fee is required for a
notificationregarding a change in the information speci
fied in par (d) 1.

(k) Annual fee.1. Except as provided in subd. &.,
video service provider shall pay annual feef $2,000
to the department. The annual fees are first dugyeae
afterissuance of a video service franchise

2. If avideo service provider has 10,000 or less sub

_6_
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vide, in the aggregate, channel capacity for more than 3
PEG channels under subd. 2. a.

c. If an interim cable operator or video service-pro
vider distributes video programming taore than one
municipality through a single headend or video hub
office and the aggregate population of the municipalities
is less than 50,000, the municipalities may not require the
interim cableoperator or video service provider to pro
vide, in the aggregate, channel capacity for more than 2
PEG channels under subd. 2. a.

3. An interim cable operator or video servioe-

scribersthe first annual fee required under subd. 1. shall vider shall provide any channel capacity for PEG ehan
be $2,000 and each subsequent annual fee shall be $10telsrequired under this paragraph on any service tier that

(4) RRANCHISINGAUTHORITY. For purposes @f7 USC
521t0573 the statés the exclusive franchising authority
for video service providetia this state Notwithstanding
S. 66.0425 and except as providedsn182.017,no
municipality may require a video service provider to
obtaina franchise to provide video servimeimpose on
avideo service provider any fee requirement relating
to the constructiorof a video service network or the
provisionof video service, including any requirement to
deploy facilities or equipment or any requirement
regardingrates for video service, except as specifically
authorizedunder this section

(5) PEGcHANNELS. (a) Maximum number of PEG
channels.1. If an incumbent cable operator is providing
channelcapacity for PEG channels to a municipality
undera cable franchise infettt immediately before the
effectivedate of this subdivision .[revisor inserts date],

is viewed by more than 50ercent of the interim cable
operator’sor video service providés customers.

4. If a municipality is not required to provide notice
to a video service provider under sub. (3) (e) 2., the video
serviceprovider's dutyto provide any additional channel
capacity for PEG channels thatégjuiredby the munici
pality under this paragraph firapplies on the date that
thevideo service provider begins to provide service in the
municipality,and, if the municipality isequired to pre
vide notice under sul§3) (e) 2., the video service provid
er'sduty to provide any such additional channel capacity
first applies on the date that the video service provider
beginsto provide video service in theunicipality or on
the 90th day after the video servip®vider receives the
municipality’s notice, whichever is later

(b) Exceptions. 1. a. Notwithstanding pafa), an
interim cable operator or videservice provider may

the municipality shall require each interim cable operator reprogramfor any other purpose any changeabacity

or video service provider that providegleo service in

providedfor a PEG channel requirdly a municipality

the municipality to provide channel capacity for the same underpar (a) if the PEG channel is not substantially uti

numberof PEG channels for which channel capacity is
providedimmediately before the fefctive date of this
subdivision.... [revisor inserts date].

lized by the municipality If the municipality certifies to
theinterim cable operator or video service provider that
reprogrammedahannel capacity for a PEG channel will

2.a. Except as provided in subd. 2. b. and c., if no be substantially utilizedy the municipalitythe interim

incumbentcable operator is providing channel capacity
for PEG channels to a municipality under a cdtde-
chisethatis in efect immediately before thefettive
dateof this subd. 2. a. .... [revisor inserts datedn, if the
municipality has a populatiomf 50,000 or more, the

cableoperator or video service provider shall, later
than120 days after receipt of tleertification, restore the
channelkapacity for the PEG channel. Notwithstanding
par.(a) 3., an interim cable operator or video service pro
vider may provide restored channel capacity f&(rEG

municipality may require each interim cable operator and channelon any service tier

videoservice provider that provides video service in the

municipalityto provide channel capacity for up to 3 PEG
channelsand, if the municipality has a population of less
than50,000, the municipality may require each interim

b. For purposes of this subdivision, a PEG channel is
substantiallyutilized by a municipality if thenunicipat
ity provides 4Chours or more of programming on the
PEG channel each week and at leastp@@cent of that

cable operator and video service provider that providesprogrammings locally produced.

video service in the municipality to providehannel
capacityfor no more than 2 PEG channels.

b. If an interim cable operator video service pro
vider distributes video programming toore than one
municipality through a single headend or video hub

2. Notwithstanding pai(a), if a municipality fails to
providethe notice specified in sufB) (e) 2. before the
deadlinespecified in sub. (3) (8., no interim cable oper
atoror video service provider is required to provitian
nel capacity for any PEG channel, or monetary support

office and the aggregate population of the municipalities for access facilities for PEG channels purstastub. (7)

is 50,000 omore, the municipalities may not require the
interim cableoperator or video service provider to pro

(em), until the 90th day after the municipality provides
suchnotice.
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dendor video hub dfce to such origination point. A

asotherwise required under pars. (a) and (d) and sub. (7)municipality shall be liable for the costs obnstruction

(em), a municipality maynot require an interim cable
operatoror video service provider to provide afunds,
servicesprogramming, facilities, or equipment related

of such a transmission line beyond the first 200 feet and
for any construction costs associated with additional
origination points, but not for the costs associaiéth

to public, educational, or governmental use of channel the transmission of PEG programming over slioe.

capacity.

2. The operation of any PEG channel for whéch
municipality requires annterim cable operator or video
serviceprovider to provide channel capacity unger

(a), and the production of any programming appearing on

Theinterim cable operator or video service provider may
recoverits costs to provide transmission capacity under
this subdivision by identifying and collecting“®EG
Transport-ee” as a separate line item on customer bills.
2. If the interconnection of the video service-net

such a PEG channel, shall be the sole responsibility of theworks of interim cable operators or video service previd

municipality and, except as provided in péd) 1., the
interim cable operatoor video service provider shall
bearonly the responsibility to transmit programming
appearingon the PEG channel.

3. A municipality thatrequires an interim cable oper
atoror video service provider to provide channel capacity
for a PEG channel under péa) shall do albf the follow
ing:

a. Ensure that all content and programming that
municipality provides or arranges to provide foans
missionon the PEG channe submitted to the interim
cableoperator or video service providerdnmanner and

ersis technically necessary and feasible for the transmis
sion of programming for any PEG channel for which
channekapacity is required byraunicipality under par
(a), the interim cable operators and video service provid
ersshall negotiate in good faith for interconnection on
mutually acceptable rates, ternas)d conditions, except
thatan interim cable@perator or video service provider
who requests interconnection is responsibleriterconr
nectioncosts, including the cost of transmitting program
ming from its origination point to the interconnection
point. Interconnection may be accomplished by direct
cable,microwave link satellite, or any other reasonable

form that is capable of being accepted and transmitted bymethod.

theinterim cable operator or video service provider over

(5m) CoNTRACTS WITH UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN

its video service network without changing the content or campuskes. If an incumbent cableperator has entered

transmissionsignal and that is compatible with the
technologyor protocol, including Internet protocol tele
vision, utilized bythe interim cable operator or video-ser
vice provider to deliver video service.

b. Make the content and programming that the
municipality provides or arranges to provide toans
missionon a PEG channel available in a nondiscrimina
tory manner to all interim cable operators and viseo
vice providers that provide video service in the
municipality.

(d) Duties of interim cable pviders and video ser
vice providers. 1. If a municipality requires an interim
cable operator or video service provider to provide
capacityfor PEG channels under pda), the interim

cableoperator or video service provider shall be required

to provide transmission capacity fcient to connect the
interim cable operatos or video service providerhea
dendor video hub dice to the municipalitys PEG access
channelorigination points existing as of thefetive
date of this subdivision ...[revisor inserts date]. A
municipality shall permit the interim cable operator or
video service provider to determine the mesbnomi
cally and technologically &tient means of providing
suchtransmission capacitylf a municipality requests
thatsuch aPEG access channel origination point be-relo
cated,the interim cable operator or video service pro
vider shall be required to providmly the first 200 feet

into an agreement with an institution or college campus
within the University of Visconsin System that is in
effecton the dfective dateof this subsection .... [revisor
insertsdate], and that requires threumbent cable oper
atorto broadcast University of MEonsin events on one
of its channels, any video service provitleatprovides
videoservicein the area in which the events are broadcast
by the incumbent cable operator shall, upon the request
of the institution or collegeampus, enter into an agree
mentwith the institution or collegeampus that requires
thevideo servicgrovider to provide the same service on
the same terms antbnditions as the agreement between
theinstitution or college campus and the incumiuatiie
operator.

(6) INSTITUTIONAL NETWORKS. Notwithstanding any
franchise prdinance, or resolution infett on the déc-
tive date ofthis subsection .... [revisor inserts date], no
stateagency or municipality may requia@ interim cable
operatoror video service provider to provide aingtitu-
tional networkor equivalent capacity on its video service
network.

(7) VIDEO SERVICEPROVIDERFEE. (a) Duty topayfee.
1. Notwithstanding s. 66.0&land except as provided in
subds.2. and 2m., a video service provider shall, on a
quarterlycalendar basis, calculate and pay to each munic
ipality in which the video service provider provides video
servicea video service provider fee equal to pleecent

of transmission line that is necessary to connect theageof the video service providergross receipts thit

interim cable operator or video service providenea

specifiedin par (b) andthe monetary support for access
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videoservice provider shall remit the fee to the munici
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(d) Recod review. A municipality may upon
reasonablevritten requesbut no more than once in anyetoed

pality no later than 45 days after the end of each quarter 3—yearperiod for the purpose of ensuring proper ankh Part

Exceptasprovided in subd. 2. or pgb) 1., if the munici

accuratgpayment of a video serviggovider fee, review

pality is not required to provide notice under sub. (3) (e) the business records of a video service provider that is
2.,the duty to remit the fee first applies to the quarter in requiredto pay the municipality a video service provider

which the video service provider begitsprovide ser
vice in the municipality and, if the municipality is
requiredto provide notice under sub. (3) (e) 2., the duty
to remit the fee first applies to the quarter in which the
video service provider begins to provide service in the
municipality or to the quarter that includes the 45th day
afterthe video service provideeceives the municipali
ty’s notice, whichever quarter is later

2. If a municipality fails to provide the notice speci

fied in sub. (3) (e) 2. before the deadline specified in sub.

fee.

(e) Actions to enfare payment.1. A municipality or
avideo service provider may not bring an action concern
ing the amount of a video service provider fee allegedly
dueto the municipality unless the parties have first par
ticipatedin and completed good faith settlemdigicus
sions. For purposes of any future litigation, aggott
ations pursuant to this paragraph shall be treated as
compromisenegotiations under s. 904.08.

2. An action regarding a dispute over the amount of

(3) (e) 2., no video service provider is required to pay a a video service providdeepaid or allegedly due under

videoservice provider fegnd no interim cable operator
is required to pay a franchigee, to the municipality until
the 45th day after the end of the quarierwhich the
municipality providesthe notice specified in sub. (3) (e)

2m. If a municipality requires a video service pro
vider to pay a cost—-based permit fee undeggulation
unders. 182.017 (1r), the video service provider may
deductthe amount of the fee from any other compensa
tion that is due to the municipality including the video
serviceprovider fee under subd. 1.

(b) Amount of feeThe percentage applied to a video
serviceproviders grosgeceipts under pafa) 1. for each
municipality shall be 5 percent or one of the following
percentagesyhichever is less:

1. If no incumbent cableperator was required to pay

this subsection shall be commenced within 4 years fol
lowing the end of the calendar quartemtbich the dis
putedamount relatesr be barred, unless the parties agree
in writing to an extension of timeNotwithstanding ss.
814.01,814.02, 814.03, an814.035, no costs may be
allowedin the action to either party

(em) PEG channel monetary suppott. This subdi
vision applies to an incumbent cable operatdrose
cablefranchise is terminated under sub. (3) (H).2The
obligation that is actually imposed by a municipality
prior to April 18, 2007, on such an incumbent cable -oper
atorto provide monetary support for access facilitars
PEGchannels and that is containedaicable franchise
existingon the dective dateof this subdivision .... [revi
sorinserts date], shall continue until the first day of the
36thmonth beginning after thefettive dateof this sub

afranchise fee equal to a percentage of gross revenues tdivision .... [revisor inserts date].

the municipality immediately before thefeftive dateof
this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], the municipal

2. The duty of an interim cable operator to provide
monetarysupport foraccess facilities for PEG channels

ity may specify a percentage of no more than 5 percentthatis contained in a cabfeanchise existing on thefet-

Theduty of a video service provider to pay the munieipal

tive date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], shall

ity a video service fee equal to such percentage shall firsicontinueuntil the first day of the 36th month beginning

applyto the quarter that includéise 45th day after the
municipality provides notice of the percentagethe
videoservice provider

2. If an incumbent cableperator was required to pay

after the efective date of this subdivision ..
insertsdatel].

3. Each video service provider providing video ser
vice in a municipality shall have theame obligation to

.. [revisor

afranchise fee equal to a percentage of gross revenues tprovide monetary suppoffor access facilities for PEG

the municipality immediately before thefeftive dateof

channelsasthe incumbent cable operator with the most

this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], that percentage. subscribersn the municipality as of thefetctive date of
3. If more than one incumbent cable operator was this subdivision ...[revisor inserts date]. olthe extent

requiredto pay a franchise fee equaldgercentage of
grossrevenuego the municipality immediately before
the effective date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts
date],the lowest such percentage.

(c) Generally accepted accounting principleAll

thatsuch incumbent cable operator provides such support
in the form of a percentage of gross revenues or a per sub
scriberfee, any other video service provider shall {tegy
samepercentage of gross revenues or per subsdaber

to the municipality as the incumbent cable operaiior

determinations and computations made under this sub the extent that such incumbent cable operator provides

sectionshall bemade pursuant to generally accepted
accountingprinciples.

suchsupport in the form of a lump sum payment without
anoffset to its franchise fee or video service provider fee,
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in the municipality shall pay the municipality a sum equal
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a. Not less than 35 percent no later than 3 years after
the date on which the lge telecommunicationgideo

to the pro rata amount of such lump sum payment basedservice provider began providing video service under

on its proportion of video service customers in such
municipality. The obligation to provide monetary sup
portrequired under this subdivision shall contirureil
thefirst day of the 36th month beginning after thieef
tive date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date].

4. For purposesf this paragraph, the proportion of

this section.

b. Not less than 50 percent no later than 5 years after
the date on which the Ige telecommunicationgideo
serviceprovider began providing video service under
this section, or no later than 2 years after at least 30 per
centof households with access to theglatelecommu

videoservice customers of a video service provider shall nicationsvideo service providés video service sub
be determined based on the relative number of subscrib scribeto the service for 6onsecutive months, whichever
ersas of theend of the prior calendar year as reported by occurslater

all incumbent cable operators and holders of video ser

vice authorizations.
(f) Itemization. A video service provider may iden

2. A large telecommunications video service pro
vider shall file an annual repowvith the department
regardingthe lage telecommunications videservice

tify and collect the amount related to a video service pro provider'sprogress in complying with subd. 1.

vider fee and any fee imposed for monetary support for

accesdacilities for PEG channels as describedhar
(em)as a separate line item on customer bills.

(9) Invalidity of other feeslf a video service provider
paysvideo service provider fees @municipality as
requiredunder this subsection, tiheunicipality maynot
require the video service provider to pay any
compensatiomnder s. 66.042%y, except as provided in
a regulation under s. 182.017 (1r), any permit fee,
encroachmenfee, degradation fee, or any other fee, for
the occupation of or work within public rights—of-way

(8) DISCRIMINATION; ACCESSTO SERVICES. (ag) Defi-
nition. In this subsection, “department” means the
departmenbf agriculture, trade and consumer pretec
tion.

(am) Discrimination pohibited. 1. No video service
providermay denyaccess to video service to any group

(c) Extensions and waiver®\ video service provider
may apply to the department for an extension of any time
limit specified in par(am) 2. or (b) or a waiver of a
requiremento comply with par(b). The department
shall grant the extension or waiver if the video service
providerdemonstrates to the satisfaction of the depart
mentthat the video service provider has made substantial
andcontinuous dbrts to comply with the requirements
of this subsection and that the extension or waiver is nec
essarydue to one or more of the following factors:

1. The videoservice providés inability to obtain
accesgo public and privateghts—of-way under reasen
ableterms and conditions.

2. Developments and buildings that are not sultject
competitionbecause of exclusive service arrangements.

3. Developments and buildings that are not aceessi
ble using reasonable technical solutions under commer

of potential residential customers in the video service cially reasonable terms and conditions.

provider'svideo franchise area because of the mce
income of the residents in the local area in which the
groupresides.

2. Itis a defense to an alleged violation of subd. 1.

basedon incomeif the video service provider has met
eitherof the followingconditions:

4. Natural disasters.

5. Other factors beyond the control of the videe ser
vice provider

(d) Alternative technologiesA video service pro
vider may satisfy the requirements of this subsection
throughthe use of an alternative technolpgther than

a. No later than 3 years after the date on which the satelliteservice, that does all of the following:

video service provider began providing video service
underthis sectionat least 25 percent of households with
accesgo the videcservice providés video service are
low-incomehouseholds.

b. No later than 5 years after the date on which the

video service provider began providing video service
underthis sectionat least 30 percent of the households
with access to the video service providerideo service
arelow-income households.

(b) Access.1. A large telecommunications video ser

1. Offers service, functionality and content
demonstrablysimilar to the service, functionaljtand
contentprovided through the video service provider
videoservice network.

2. Provides access to PEG channels and messages
broadcasbver the emegency alert system.

(e) Limitations. Notwithstanding any other provi
sion of this section, éelecommunications video service
provideris not required to provide video service outside
the providers basic local exchange service area, and a

vice provider shall provide access to its video service to videoservice provider that is an incumbent cable opera

thefollowing percentages of households within ldrge
telecommunicationgideo service providés basidocal
exchangeservice area:

tor is not required to provide video service outside the
areain which the incumbent cable operatmovided
cableservice at the time the department of financial-nsti
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tutionsissued a video service franchtseghe incumbent
cableoperator

(9) CusTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS. (a) Except as
providedin par (b), upon 90 daysadvance notice, a
municipality may require a video service provider to
complywith thecustomer service standards specified in
47 CFR 76.309c) inits provision of video service. Nei
therthedepartment nor any municipality shall have the
authorityto impose additional or dérent customer ser
vice standards that are specific to the provision of video
service.

(b) Except as provided in s. 100.208, video service
providerthat provides video service in a municipality
may be subject to angustomer service standards if there
is at least onether person &éring cable or video service
in the municipality or if the video service providesul
ject to efective competition, as determined undé&r
CFR 76.905 in themunicipality This paragraph does
notapply to any customeservice standards promulgated
by rule by the department of agriculture, trade eod
sumerprotection.

(9m) LOCAL BROADCASTSTATIONS. (&) In thissubsee
tion, a “noncable video service provider’ means a video
serviceprovider that is not a cable operator

(b) If a local broadcast station is authorize@xer
ciseagainst a cable operator the right to require manda
tory carriageunderd7 USC 534or the right to grant or
withhold retransmission consent undiat USC 325b),
the local broadcast station may exercise the segi
againsta noncable videservice provider to the same

extentas the local broadcast station may exercise such

right against a cable operator under federal law

(c) A noncable video service provider shall transmit,
without degradation, thsignals that a local broadcast
stationdelivers to the noncablddeo service provider
butis not required to utilize the same or similar reception
technologyas the local broadcast station or the program
ming providers of the local broadcast station.

(d) A noncable video service provider may not do any
of the following:

1. Discriminateamong or between local broadcast
stations,or programming providers of local broadcast
stationswith respect to the transmission of their signals.

2. Delete, change, or alter a copyright identification
transmittedas part of a local broadcast statgosignal.

(10) LIMITATION ON RATE REGULATION. The depart
mentor a municipality may not regulate the rates ghdr
for any video service by an interim cable operator or
video service provider that provides video service in a
municipality if at leastone other interim cable operator
or video service provider is providing video service in the
municipality and the other interim cable operator or
video service provideis not an dfliate of the interim
cableoperator or video service providerhissubsection
appliesregardless of whether anyfedted interim cable
operatoror video service provider has sought a deter

minationfrom the FCQregarding dective competition
under47 CFR 76.905

(11) TRANSFEROF VIDEO SERVICEFRANCHISE. A per
sonwho is issued a video service franchise may transfer
thevideoservice franchise to any successor—in—interest,
including a successor—in—interest that arises through
merger,sale, assignment, restructuring, change of con
trol, or any other transaction. No later than 15 days after
the transferis complete, the successor—in—interest shall
applyfor a video service franchise under sub. (3) (d) and
comply with sub. (3) (e) 1.The successor—in-interest
may providevideo service in the video franchise area
during the period that thedepartment reviews the
application.

(13) RULE-MAKING;  ENFORCEMENT. (a)
Notwithstandings. 227.1 and except as providedsnob. Vetoed
(3) () 4.,the department of financial institutiongynot In Part
promulgaterules interpreting or establishipgocedures
for this section and the department of agriculture, trade
and consumer protection magot promulgate rulesVetoed
interpretingor establishing procedures for sub. (8). In Part

(b) Except aprovided in sub. (7) (e), a municipality
interim cable operatgior video service provider that is
affectedby afailure to comply with this section may
bring an action to enforce this section. If a court finds that
a municipality interim cable operatpor video service
provider has not complied with this section, the court
shall order the municipalityinterim cable operatpor
videoservice provider to comply with this section. Not
withstandingss. 814.01814.02, 814.03, and 814.035, no
costsmay be allowed in an action under this paragraph to
any party

(c) The department shall enforce this section, except
sub.(8). The department may bring an actionetoover
anyfees that are due and owing under this section or to
enjoina violation of this section, except sub. (8), or any
rule promulgated under sub. (3) (f) 4. An action shall be
commencedinder this paragraph within 3 years after
occurrencef the unlawful act or practice or be barred.

SecTION 9. 66.0421 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

66.0421 (title) Access to-cablevideo service.

SectTioNn 10. 66.0421 (1) (a) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTion 11. 66.0421 (1) (b) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 12. 66.0421 (1) (c) of the statutescieated
to read:

66.0421(1) (c) “Video service” has the meaning
givenin s. 66.0420 (2) (y).

SecTioN 13. 66.0421 (1) (d) of the statutescieated
to read:

66.0421(1) (d) “Video service provider” has the
meaninggiven in s. 66.0420 (2) (zg), aatso includes an
interim cable operatomas defined in s. 66.0420 (2) (n).
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SecTiON 14. 66.0421 (2) of the statutes is amended SecTioN 21. 66.0422 (3) (b) of the statutes is
to read: amendedo read:

66.0421(2) INTERFERENCEPROHIBITED. The owner or 66.04223) (b) A majority of the governing board of
managewnf a multiunit dwelling under common owrer  thelocal government votes to submit the question of sup
ship, controlor management or of a mobile home park or porting the operation of the facility for providingable
the association or board of directors of a condominium video service, telecommunications service, or Internet
may not prevent @able-operatovideo service provider — accesservice, directly or indirectly to the public, by the
from providing-cablevideoservice taa subscriber who  |ocal government to the electors in an advisory referen
is a resident of the multiunit dwelling, mobile home park dumand a majority of the voters in the local government

or of the condominium ointerfere with a-cable-operator  voting at theadvisoryreferendum vote to support opera
video service provideproviding-cablevideo service to tion of such a facility by the local government.

asubscriber who is a resident of the multiuhitelling, SecTION 22. 66.0422 (3n) of the statutes is amended

mobile home park or of the condominium. to read:

to read: governmenthat, on March 1, 2004vas providing-cable
66.0421(3) INSTALLATION IN MULTIUNIT BUILDING. video service to the public.

Beforeinstallation, a-cable-operatgideo service pro SecTion 23. 70.111 (25) of the statutes @mended

vider shall consult with the owner or manager of a multi
unit dwelling or with the association or board of directors 70.111(25) DIGITAL BROADCASTINGEQUIPMENT. Dig-

of a condominium to establish the points of attachment to;;, broadcasting equipment owned and used tadio

thebuilding and thenethods of wiring. A-cable-eperator  gaiion television station, or-cable-television—system

video ;ervice Drlovi(_jeshall installfacilities to provi_de video service networkas defined in $6.0419-(2)-(d)
cablevideoservice in a safe and orderly manner and 66.0420(2) (zb)

amanner de&gngn minimize adverse iefctls .to ihe aes SecTioN 24. 76.80 (3) of the statutes is amended to
theticsof the multiunit dwelling or condominiunt=acil- read:
_tles 'T‘Sta"e.d to prowde%abl_e_ldeo service may not 76.80(3) “Telecommunications services” means the
impair public safetydamage fire protection systems or N : . e

transmissiorof voice, video, facsimile or data messages,

impair fire—resistive construction ocomponents of a . : p
including telegraph messages, except that “telecommu

multiunit dwelling or condominium, nications services” does noinclude ¢ ision
. cable-televisio

16. 66.0421(4) of th . . ) . -
SECTION 16. 66.0421(4) of the statutes is amended videoservice, as defined in86.0420 (2) (y)radio, one—

to read: X N L o
66.0421(4) REPAIRRESPONSIBILITY. A-cable operator way radio paging or transmitting messages incidental

videoservice provideis responsible for any repairs to a tranSsElenthcuZ%ant%lrE\) Zhot;als, zﬂherged ;n ; 254.61 (3)'.

building required because dlfie construction, instala CTION 25. 77.52 (2) (a) 12. of the statutes is

tion, disconnection or servicing of facilities to provide amendedo read: o
cablevideoservice. 77.52(2) (@) 12. The sale of cable television system

SecTion 17. 66.0422 (iitle) of the statutes is servicesor video services, as defined in s. 66.0420 (2)

to read:

amendedo read: (v). including installation chaes.
66.0422(title) Cable televisionVideo service tele: SecTion 26.100.195 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes, as
communications,and broadband facilities. createdoy 2005 Wisconsin Act 458is amended to read:
SecTion 18. 66.0422 (1) (a) of the statutes is 100.195(1) (c) 2. Telecommunications services or
repealed. cabletelevision services.
SEcTION 19. 66.0422 (1) (d) of the statutescieated SECTION 27. 100.195 (1) (h) 1. of the statutes, as
to read: createdby 2005 Wsconsin Act 458is repealed and rec
66.0422(1) (d) “Video service” has the meaning reatedo read:
givenin s. 66.0420 (2) (y). 100.195(1) (h) 1. Mdeo service, as defined in s.
SecTion 20. 66.0422 (2) (intro.) of the statutes ~ 66.0420(2) (y).
amendedo read: SecTion 27d. 100.209 (title) of the statuteis
66.0422(2) (intro.) Except as provided in subs. (3), amendedo read:
(3d), (83m), and (3n), no local governmeanmay enact an 100.209(title) Cable-televisionVideo program-
ordinanceor adopt a resolution authorizing the logai ming servicesubscriber rights.

ernment to construct, own, or operate any facility for pro SecTioN 27h. 100.209(1) (a) and (b) of the statutes
viding cablevideoservice, telecommunications service, arerepealed.

or broadband service, directly or indirectly the public, SecTioN 27k. 100.209(1) (c) and (d) of the statutes
unlessall of the following are satisfied: arecreated to read:
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100.209 (1) (c) “Multichannel video provider”
meansan interim cable operatas defined in $6.0420
(2) (n), video service provideas defined in s. 66.0420
(2) (zg), or multichannel video programming distributor
asdefined ind7 USC 52913).

(d) “Video programming” has thmeaning given in
$.66.0420 (2) (x).

SecTioN 27p. 100.209 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

100.2092) RGHTs. (a) A-cable-operatanultichan
nelvideo provideishall repair-cablgideo programming
servicewithin 72 hours after a subscriber reportsea
vice interruption or requests the repair if the seruiter
ruptionis not the result of a natural disaster

(b) Upon notification by a subscribef a service
interruption, a -cable-operatomultichannel video pro
vider shall give the subscriber a credit for one day of
cable video programmingservice if-cablevideo pre
grammingservice ignterrupted for more than 4 hours in

oneday and the interruption is caused by-thecable-epera

tor multichannel video provider

(bm) Uponnotification by a subscriber of a service
interruption, a -cable—operatormultichannel video
providershall givethe subscriber a credit for each hour
that cablevideo programmingservice is interrupted if
cablevideo programmingervice is interrupted for more
than-4- 24 hoursin-one-dayand the interruption is not
caused by the -cable—operatomultichannel video
provider

(c) A cable-operatomultichannel video provider

shallgive a subscriber &ast 30 days’ advance written
notice before deleting a program service from-its-cable
video programmingservice. A-cable-operatamultichan

nel video providelis not required to give the notice under
this paragraph if the-cable-operatoultichannelvideo
provider makes a channel change because of cicum
stancedeyond the contradf the-cable-operatonulti-
channelideo provider

(d) A cable-operatomultichannel video provider
shallgive a subscriber &ast 30 days’ advance written
notice before instituting a rate increase.

(e) 1. Acable-operatanultichannel video provider
may not disconnect a subscrib&rablevideo program
ming service,or a portion of that service, for failure to
paya bill until the unpaid bill is at least 45 days past due.

2. If a cable-operatomultichannel video provider
intendsto disconneca subscribes-cablevideo program
ming service, or a portion of that service, the-cable-epera
tor multichannel video provideshallgive the subscriber
atleast 10days’ advance written notice of the discornec
tion. A-cable-operatamultichannel video providés not
requiredto give the notice under this subdivisiorthie
disconnections requestedly the subscribeis necessary
to prevent theft of eableideo programmingervice or is
necessaryto reduce or prevent signal leakage, as
describedn 47 CFR 76.61
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SecTioN 27t. 100.209 (3) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

100.209(3) RULES AND LOCAL-ORDINANCES ORDERS
ALLOWED. This section does ngtohibit the department
from promulgating a rule or from issuing an ordensis
tentwith its authority under this chapter that gives a sub
scribergreaterrights than the rights under sub. {2)-or-pro

hibit-a-city-village-or-town-from-enacting-an-ordinance
thatgives-a-subscriber greater rights- than the rights-under
sub.(2).

SecTioN 28c. 134.43 (1) of the statutes is renrum
bered134.43 (1m) and amended to read:

134.43(1m) (a) Upon the request tfea subscriber
eachcable television-connection-capable of transmitting
a-message-from-the-cabthe subscribés equipment

shallbe fitted with a device under the control of the-sub
scriberthat enables the subscriber to preveeption
andtransmission of messages identified in fa¥rby the
subscriber'ssableequipment.

(b) The device in pafa) shall control all messages
receivedand transmitted by the subscritsezableequip
ment except messages recurriag constant intervals,
including those related to securitire, and utility ser
vice.

(c) Each-cable televisioBachmultichannelvideo
providershall notify eactsubscriber-shall-be-notifidd
writing by-the-person-providing-the-cable-television ser
vice of the opportunity to request the device under par
(a).

(d) No-cable televisiosubscriber may be required to
pay any extra fee for thimstallation and operation of a
devicerequested under pdn).

SecTioN 280. 134.43 (19g) of the statutes is created to
read:

134.43(1g) In this section:

(8 “Equipment” means equipment provided &y
multichannelideo provider that enables a subscriber to
receivevideo programming.

(b) “Multichannel video provider” means an interim
cableoperatoras defined in s. 66.0420 (@), video ser
vice provider as defined in s. 66.0420 (2) (zg), or multi
channel video programming distributasdefined ird7
USC522(13).

(c) “Subscriber” means a person who subscribes to
video programming provided by a multichannel video
provider.

(d) “Video programming” has thmeaning given in
$.66.0420 (2) ().

SecTioN 28n. 134.43 (1m) (e) ofthe statutes is
createdo read:

134.43(1m) (e) This subsection does not apply to a
multichannelvideo provider that provides video pro
grammingvia Internet protocol technology

SecTioN 28r. 134.43 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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134.43(2) (a) Monitor the subscribercableequip
ment or the use of it, except to verify the systeimieg
rity or to collect information for billing of pay services.

SectioN 28w 134.43 (2m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.43(2m) (a) A person may supply the name,
addressor other information identifying a-cablelevi
sionsubscriber or member of the subscribérousehold
to another persoif the person receiving the information
usesit only for billing of payservices or to send listings
of cable televisiorvideo programmingrograms to the

subscriberand if the subscribas notified in writing of
that supplying of information, given the opportunity to
objectto that supplying and does not object to gt
plying.

SecTion 30. 182.017 (1) of the statutes is renrum
bered182.017 (1r) and amended to read:

182 017(1r) RGHT-OF -WAY FOR. Any domestic-cor

panymay subjectto ss. 30.44 (3m), 30.45, 86.1hd
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4. A cooperative associationgamizedunder ch. 185
or 193 tofurnish telegraph or telecommunications-ser
vice.

5. A cooperative associationgamizedunder ch. 185
to transmit heat, powgor electric current to its members.

6. An interim cable operatoas defined in $6.0420
@) (n).

7. A video service provideas definedn s. 66.0420
(2) (29).

(c) “Municipality” means a cityvillage, or town.

(d) “Videoservicenetwork” has the meaning given
in s. 66.0420 (2) (zb).

SecTioN 32. 182.017(3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

182.0173) ABANDONED LINES REMOVED. The-public
servicecommission after public hearing as provided in
s.196.26, and subject to the right of review as provided
in ch. 227, may declare any line to have been abandoned
or discontinued, if the facts warrant such finding. When
eversuch a finding shallave been made the-corporation
companyshall remove such lingnd on failure for 3
monthsafter such finding of abandonment or discontinu
ance,any person owning land ovethrough or upon
which such line shall pass, may remove the same, or the
supervisor®f anytown within which said lines may be
situated mayremove the said lines from the limits of its
highways, and such person or supervisors shall be
entitledto recover from the company owning the lities

196.491(3) (d) 3m. and to reasonable regulations made expensdor labor involved in removing the property

by any-city-village-ortownmunicipalitythrough which

SecTion 33. 182.017(5) of the statutes is amended

its transmission lines or systems may pass, construct ando read:

maintainsuch lines or systems with all necessary appur
tenancedn, across or beneath any public highway or
bridgeor any stream or body of water upon any lands

182.017(5) TREETRIMMING. Any such-corporation
companywhich shall in any manner destrayim or
injure any shader ornamental trees along any such lines

of any owner consenting thereto, and for such purpose or systems, qiin the course of tree trimming or removal,
may acquire lands or the necessary easements; and magauseany damage to buildings, fences, crops, livestock
connectand operate its lines or system with other lines or or other propertyexcept by theonsent of the owngor

systemglevoted to like business, within or without this
state,and chage reasonable ratdsr the transmission
anddelivery of messages tite furnishing of heat, power
or electric light.

SecTioN 31. 182.017 (19g) of the statutes is created to
read:

182.017(1g) DeriNiTiONS. In this section:

(a) “Commission” means the public service commis
sion.

(b) “Company” means any of the following:

1. A domestic corporation ganized to furnishele
graphor telecommunications service or transimat,
power,or electric current to the public or for pubfiar
poses.

2. An independent system operatas defined in s.
196.485(1) (d).

3. Anindependent transmission owyes defined in
s.196.485 (1) (dm).

afterthe right so to do has been acquired, shall be liable
to the person aggrieved in 3 times the actual damage sus
tained,besides costs.

SecTion 34. 182.017(6) of the statutes is amended
toread:

182.017(6) MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE REQUIRED. NO
lighting or heating corporation or lighting or heating
cooperativeassociatiorshall have any right hereunder in
any<city-villageor townmunicipalityuntil it has obtained
afranchise omritten consent for the erection or installa
tion of its lines from suckity,-village-or townmunicipat
ity.

SecTioN 35. 182.017 (8) of the statutéscreated to
read:

182.017(8) CommissioN REVIEW. (a) Upon com
plaint by acompany that a regulation by a municipality
undersub.(1r) is unreasonable, the commission shall set
a hearing and, if the commission finds that the regulation
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is unreasonable, the regulation shall be void. If the-com
missiondetermines that a municipal regulation that was
in effect on January 1, 2007, and immediately prior to the
effectivedate of this subsection .... [revisor inserts date],

or that a community standard, as demonstrated through

consistenpractice and custom in the municipalitiyat
wasin effecton January 1, 2007, and immediately prior
to the efective date of this subsection .... [revisor inserts
date],is substantially the same as the municipal regula
tion complained of, there israbuttable presumption that
thelatter regulation is reasonable.

(am) A municipal regulation is unreasonable if it has
the effect of creating a moratorium dghe placement of
companylines or systems under sub. (1r) or on the
entranceinto the municipality of a video service pro
vider, as defined in s. 66.042R) (zg), or is inconsistent
with the purposes of s. 66.0420.

(b) A municipal regulation is unreasonableitif
requiresa company to pay more than thetual cost of
functions undertaken by the municipality to manage
companyaccess to and use of municipights—of-way
Thesemanagement functions include all of tflodlow-
ing:

1. Registering companies, including the gathering
andrecording of information necessary to conduct-busi
nesswith a company

2. Except as provided in provided in p@), issuing,
processingand verifying excavation or other company
permit applications, including supplementapplica
tions.

3. Inspecting companjpb sites and restoration pro
jects.

4. Maintaining, supporting, protecting, aroving
companyequipment during work in municipal rights—
of-way.

5. Undertaking restoration work inadequately-per
formed by a company after providing notice and the
opportunityto correct the work.

6. Revoking company permits.

7. Maintenance of databases.

8. Scheduling and coordinating highwajreetand
right—of-waywork relevant to a company permit.

(c) A municipal regulation is unreasonable if it
requiresa company to be responsible for fees under s.
182.01751m) (bm) that may be assessed municipal
ity as a member of the one—call system unde82.0175.

(d) Itis reasonable for a municipal regulatiorpto-
vide for the recovery of costs incurred under. gy 1.,
2.,3, and 7. through a preexcavation permit fee.

(e) Itis reasonable for a municipal regulatiorpto-
vide for the recovery of costs incurred under. fay 4.,

5., and 6. only from the company that is responsible for
causingthe municipality to incur the costs.

() Notwithstanding pars. (am) to (c), the commission
may not find a regulation of the aesthetics of any
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componenbf avideo service network unreasonable Vietoed
the regulation has a reasonable and clearly definedPart
aesthetimbjective or is necessary to maintain the value
of adjoining or nearby private property

SecTioN 36. 182.017 (9) of the statutéscreated to
read:

182.0179) TiMe LimiT FORPERMITS. If a municipal
ity establishes a permit process undab. (1r), the
municipality shall approve or deny a permajpplication
no later than 60 days after receipt of the application, and,
if the municipality fails to dso, the municipality shall be
consideredo have approved the application and granted
thepermit. If a municipality denies a permit application,
the municipality shall provide the applicant a written
explanatiorof the reasons for the denial at the titinat
the municipality denies the application.

SecTion 37. 196.01 (19g) of the statutes is amended
toread:

196.01(1g) “Basic local exchange service” means
the provision to residential customers of an access-facil
ity, whether by wire, cable, fiber optics or radio, and
essentialisage within a local calling area for the trans
mission of high—quality 2-way interactive switched
voiceor data communicatioriBasic local exchange ser
vice” includes extended community calling and extended
areaservice. “Basic local exchange service” does
includeadditional access facilities or any discretionary or
optional services that mape provided to a residential
customer. “Basic local exchange service” doest
include cable-televisiorservice or services provided by
acommercial mobile radio service provider

SecTioN 38. 196.01 (1p)of the statutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

196.01(1p) “Cable service” has the meanigiyen
in 47 USC 5246).

SecTioN 39. 196.01 (9m) of the statutesamended
to read:

196.01(9m) “Telecommunications service” means
the offering for saleof the conveyance of voice, data or
otherinformation atany frequency over any part of the
electromagnetispectrum, including the sale of service
for collection, storage, forwarding, switching and deliv
ery incidental tosuch communication and including the
regulatedsale of customer premises equipmefitele-
communications service” does not include cable-televi
sionservice or broadcast service.

SecTioN 40. 196.01 (129) of the statutes is created to
read:

196.01(12g) “Video service” has the meaning given
in s. 66.0420 (2) (y).

SecTiON 41. 196.01 (12r) of the statutes is credted
read:

196.01(12r) “Video service provider” has the mean
ing given in s. 66.0420 (2) (zg), and also includes
interim cable operatomas defined in s. 66.0420 (2) (n).
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mation required by the commission to determine the

the statutes are consolidated, renumbered 196.04 (4) (a)grossincome of the person which is derived frahe

(intro.) and amended to read:

196.04(4) (a) (intro.) In this subsectior2.—“Sewer
age “seweragesystem operator” means any of the fol
lowing:

SecTioN 43. 196.04 (4) (a) 1. of the statutes is
repealed.

SeCTION 44. 196.04 (4) (a) 2. a. to e. of tatutes
are renumbered 196.04 (4) (a) 1. to 5.

SecTioN 45. 196.04 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

196.04(4) (b) If the parties cannot agree and the-com
missionfinds that public convenience and necessity or

therenditionof reasonably adequate service to the public

requiresthat a public utility telecommunications pro
vider, sewerage system operator-cable-operatorideo
serviceproviderbe permitted to extend its lines on, over
or under the right-of-way of any railroad, or requires that

thetracks of any railroad be extended on, over or under

the right—of-way of any public utilitytelecommunica
tionsprovider sewerage system operatarcableopera
tor video service providethe commission may order the
extensiorby the public utility telecommunications pro
vider, seweragesystem operatpicable-operatovideo
serviceprovider or railroad onpver or under the right—
of-way of the other if it will not materially impair the
ability of the railroad, telecommunicationzovider

seweragesystem operatprable-operatovideo service
provider,or publicutility, on, over or under whose right-

of-waythe extension would be made, to serve the public.

The commissionshall prescribe lawful conditions and
compensatiorwhich thecommission deems equitable
andreasonable in light of all the circumstances.

SecTioN 46. 196.195(5) of the statutes is amended
to read:

196.195(5) CommissioN ACTION. If after the pre
ceedingaunder subs. (2), (3) and (4) the commisgiaa
determinedhat efective competition exists in the mar
ket for the telecommunications service which justifies a
lesserdegreeof regulation and that lesser regulation in
thatmarket will serve the public interest, themmission
may, by order suspend any dhe following provisions
of law, except as provided undaubs. (7) and (8): ch. 201
ands. 196.02 (2); s. 196.05, 196.06; s. 196.07; s.
196.09;5.196.10; s. 196.12; s. 196.13 (2); s. 196.19; tar

operationof a cable television system.

SecTION 48. 196.203 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.203(3) (b) (intro.) Thecommission may not
denya petitionfiled under par(a) by a provider of cable
television service for alternativdelecommunications
utility status in a particular geographical area as not being
in the public interest ibasic local exchange service is
providedin the same geographical area by any of the fol
lowing:

SecTioN 49. 196.203 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.203(3) (b) 2. Subject to par(c), a telecommu
nicationsutility with 50,000 or less access linesuse in
this state which also provides caliédevisionservice in
that geographical area, if provision of cable-television
servicebegan after September 1, 1994.

SecTioN 50. 196.203 (3) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.2033) (c) Paragraph (b) 2. shall not apply if the
telecommunicationsitility’ s provision of cable-televi
sionservice is limited to the provisiarf satellite cable
programmingas defined in s. 943.47 (1) (b).

SecTioNn 51. 196.203 (3) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.203(3) (d) Section 196.50 (1) (b) applies to an
alternativetelecommunications utility except for a pro
vider of cable televisiorservice.

SecTIoN 52. 196.203 (3) (el. (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

196.2033) (e) 1. (intro.) If a provider of cable-televi
sionservice files a petition under p#éa) foralternative
telecommunicationstatus to dér local exchange ser
vice, as defined in s. 196.50 (1) (b) 1., in a geographical
areaserved by a telecommunications utility with less
than50,000 access lines in use in this statSeptember
1, 1994, or at any time thereaftéine commission may
not deny the petition as not being in the public interest
andshall do any of the following:

SecTioN 53. 196.204 (7) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 54. 196.50 (1) (b) 2. e. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.50(1) (b) 2. e. The holder of the permit and the
applicantare both providers of cable televisigdeoser

iffing requirements under s. 196.194; s. 196.196 (1) orvice, if the holders provision of-cable-televisiovideo

(5); s. 196.20; s. 196.204 (73; 196.215s. 196.22; s.
196.26;s. 196.28; s. 196.37; s. 196.49; s. 196.52; s.

196.58;s. 196.60; s. 196.604; s. 196.77; s. 196.78; s.
196.79;and s. 196.805.

SecTioN 47.196.203 (1m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

196.2031m) Any person claimingp be a cable tele
vision telecommunications service provider under this
sectionshall annually file with theommission any infer

servicebegan after September 1, 1994. This-subd. 2. e.
doesnot-apply-if the holdés provision-of cable-televi
sionservice-is-limited-to-the provisiarf-satellite cable
programmingas-defined-in-s. 943.47(1)(b).

SecTioN 55. 196.50 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

196.50(1) (c) Any provision inan agreement or
municipalfranchise that prohibits entry into the teleeom
municationsor cable-televisiorvideo services market
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afterSeptember 1 1994 is v0|d—l2aragraph4b}and thisinferenceis rebuttedf the defendant demonstrates that

S|on
sewmeste@btal#arfranems&befepefaﬁngmes%er

SECTION 56. 196.85 (1m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
196.85(1m) (b) For the purposef direct assessment

under heor she purchased that device for a legitimate use.

SecTiON 63.943.46 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

943.46(2) (b) Give technical assistance or instruc
tion to any person in obtaining or attempting to obtain any
cabletelevisionvideo service without payment of all
lawful compensatioto the-companyproviderproviding

under sub. (1) of expenses incurred by the commission inthatservice. This paragraph does not apply if the defen

connectiorwith its activities under s. 196.04 (4), the term

“public utility” includes a-cable-operatpas-defined-in-s.

66.0419(2)(b)video service provider
SecTioN 57.196.85 (1m) (d) of the statutes is created

to read:
196.851m) (d) For the purposef direct assessment

dantdemonstrates that the techniaasistance or instruc
tion was given or thénstallation of the connection, des
crambleror receiving device was for a legitimate use.

SeEcTION 64. 943.46 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

943.46 (2) (c) Make or maintain a connection,

under sub. (1) of expenses incurred by the commission inwhetherphysical, electrical, mechanical, acoustical or by

connectiorwith its activities under 182.017, the term
“public utility” includes acompany as defined in s.
182.017(19) (b).

SecTIoN 58. 943.46 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

943.46 (title) Theft of cable-televisionvideo ser
vice.

SecTioN 59. 943.46(1) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered943.46 (1) (c) and amended to read:

943.46(1) (c) “Cable-televisionvideoservice” has
the meaning giverin s.-196.01 (1p).“Cable television
66.0420(2) (y). except that “videservice” does not
include signals received by privately ownadtennas

thatare not connected to-a-cable-television-systielen

servicenetworkwhether or not the same signals jpire
vided by a-cable-television-compamideo servicgro-
vider.

SecTioN 60. 943.46 (1) (d)pf the statutes is created
to read:

943.46(1) (d) “Video service network” has the mean
ing given in s. 66.0420 (2) (zb).

SecTioN 61. 943.46 (1) (epf the statutes is created
to read:

943.46 (1) (e) “Video service provider” has the
meaninggiven in s. 66.0420 (2) (zg), aatso includes an
interim cable operatgmas defined in s. 66.0420 (2) (n).

SECTION 62. 943.46 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

943.46(2) (a) Obtain or attempt to obtain-cable-tele
vision video service from a-companyoviderby trick,
artifice, deception, use of an illegal device iegal

othermeans, with any cables, wireemponents or other
devicesusedfor the distribution of cable televisiaideo
servicesfor the purpose of distributing-cable-television
videoservice to anybther dwelling unit without authority
froma mdeo service provider

SeEcTION 65. 943.46 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

943.46 (2) (d) Make or maintain a connection,
whetherphysical, electrical, mechanical, acoustical or by
othermeans, with any cables, wireemponents or other
devicesusedfor the distribution of cable televisiaideo
servicesfor the purpose of obtaining—cabletelevision
video service without payment of all lawful compensa
tion to the-companyroviderproviding thatservice. The
intentrequired for a violatiomf this paragraph may be
inferred from proofthat the-cablevideo service to the
defendant'sesidence or business was connected wader
serviceagreement with the defendant dras been dis
connectedy the-cable television-companigieo service
providerand that thereafter there exists in facbanee
tion to the cable-systenvideo service networkt the
defendant'sesidence or business.

SECTION 66. 943.46 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

943.46(2) () Make or maintain any modification or
alterationto any device installed with the authorization
of a-cable television-compamjdeoservice providefor
the purpose of intercepting or receiving any prog@m
other service carried by that-compapyovider which
thatperson is not authorized by that-compamyviderto
receive. The intent required for a violation of this para

decoder or other fraudulent means with the intent to graphmay be inferred from proof that, agnatter of stan

deprivethat-companyroviderof any orall lawful com
pensationfor rendering each type of service obtained.
Theintent required for aiolation of this paragraph may
beinferred from the presence on the propertd in the

dardprocedure, the-cable-television-compaigeo ser
vice provider places written warning labels oits

convertersor decoders explaining that tampering with
the device is a violation of law and the converter or

actualpossession of the defendant of a device not autho decodeiis found to have been tampered with, alteyed

rized by the-cabléelevision-companyideo service pro
vider, the major purpose of which is to permit reception

of cable televisiowideoservices without payment. This

modified so as to allow the receptiam interception of

programmingcarried by the-cable-television-company

video service providewithout authority to do so. The
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trier of fact may also infer that a converterdecoder has
beenaltered or modified from proof that the-cable televi
sion-companyideo service provideas amatter of stan
dardprocedure, seals the convertergslecoders with a
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vice networkfrom a-cable-televisionystemvideo ser

vice network whether or not the programming or-ser
vicesare encoded, filtered, scrambled or otherwise made
unintelligible,with the intent that that device, printed-cir

labelor mechanical device, that the seal was shown to thecuit, plan or kit be used for the reception of thatpa

custometupon delivery of thelecoder and that the seal

ny’s providers services without payment. The intent

hasbeen removed or broken. The inferences under thisrequiredfor a violation of this paragraph may be inferred

paragraphare rebutted if the-cable-television-company

videoservice providecannot demonstrate that the intact
sealwas shown to the customer

SECTION 67.943.46 (2) (f) of the statutesasnended
toread:

943.46(2) (f) Possess without authority adgvice

from proof that the defendant has sd&hsed or déred

for sale or lease any device, printed circuit board, plan or
kit for adevice or for a printed circuit board in violation
of this paragraph and during the course of the transaction
for sale or lease the defendant expressly statespiies

to the buyer that the product will enable the buyer to

or printed circuit board designed to receive from-a-cable obtaincable-televisiowideo service without chge.

televisionsystenvideo service networény-cable televi
sionvideoprogramming or servicesfefed for sale over

that cable—television—systermideo service network

SecTION 69. 943.46 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
read:
943.46(5) ExcepTioN. This section does notfatt

whetheror not the programming or services are encoded, the use by a person of cable-televisiiaeo services if

filtered, scrambled or otherwise made unintelligible, or
perform or facilitate the performancé any of the acts
underpars. (a)o (e) with the intent that that device or
printed circuit be used to receivithat -cable-television
company'svideo serviceproviders services without
payment. Intent to violate this paragraph for diremt
indirectcommercial advantage or private financial gain
may be inferred from proof of the existenoe the prop
erty and in the actual possessiofhthe defendant of a
deviceif the totality of circumstances, including quanti
tiesor volumes, indicates possession for resale.

SeCTION 68. 943.46 (2) (g) of the statutes is amended
to read:

943.46(2) (g) Manufacture, impoiinto this state,
distribute,publish,advertise, sell, lease orfef for sale
or lease any device, printeitcuit board or any plan or
kit for a device or for a printed circuit designeddoeive
the cabletelevisionvideo programming or services

offeredfor sale over a-cable-television-systeiaeo ser

the services have been paid for and theisisgclusive

to thepersons dwelling unit. This subsection does not
prohibit a board or council of any cijtyillage or town
from specifying the number and manner of installation of
outletsused by any such person-for-cable-televisideo
servicesand does not prohibit a-cable television-company
video service providein any written contract with a sub
scriber, from requiring the —company’ providers
approvalfor any increase in the number of those outlets
used.

SecTioN 69m.Fiscal changes.

(1) In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the
statutedor the appropriation to thadepartment of finan
cial institutions under section 20.144 (1) (g) of the-stat
utes,as afected by the acts @007, the dollar amount is
increasedy $100,000 for fiscal year 2007-08 and the
dollar amount is increased by $100,000 for fiscal year
2008-090 increase funding for the purposes for which
theappropriation is made.




